



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 253/2021**

ANKIT @ MISTRI

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Amit Rao and Mr. Amarjeet,
Advs.

versus

THE STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for the State
with SI Sweta, PS Paschim Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

28.11.2022

%

CRL.M.B. 906/2022

1. By this application, the appellant had sought suspension of sentence for a period of three months on account of ailment of the appellant. Accordingly by order dated 28th July, 2022, this Court had directed to submit a medical report of the petitioner which was duly received. This Court had directed the nominal roll to be filed also vide an order dated 18th November, 2022. Perusal of the medical report dated 18th August, 2022 shows that the appellant is not suffering from any chronic illness as per the available medical records since his lodgment in Central Jail No.15. The appellant is complaining of his respiratory symptoms like cough, difficulty in breathing, nasal congesting etc. and has been examined by the severe regimen of the Central Jail hospital and has been prescribed symptomatic



treatment. The report states that the appellant is stable and vitals are within normal limits.

2. From the perusal of the medical report, the submission of the counsel for the appellant that he is having fits is not made out or evident.
3. Accordingly, this application for suspension of sentence is dismissed.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2022/mk