



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 253/2021

ANKIT @ MISTRI

.....Appellant

Through: None

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for State
with S.I. Chandan, P.S. Paschim
Vihar, East

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **28.07.2025**

1. None for the appellant.
2. The concerned Jail Superintendent shall produce the appellant through V.C. on the next date of hearing.
3. Learned APP for the State, on instructions from the I.O., submits that the prosecutrix has requested that a counsel may be appointed at State expense to represent her.
4. In view of the aforesaid, Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Advocate (Mob. No.8053461050) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* to represent the prosecutrix in the present matter. The I.O./ SI Chandan shall provide a soft copy of the entire appeal paper-book to the learned *Amicus Curiae* and facilitate her in obtaining instructions from the prosecutrix/child victim/her guardian.
5. Renotify on 01.09.2025.



6. In the meantime, let the fresh nominal roll of the appellant be requisitioned, which shall also indicate if the appellant is still lodged in jail and let an updated status report by the State on the antecedents of the appellant, if any, be also placed on record.

7. A copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 28, 2025

na