



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 253/2021**

ANKIT @ MISTRI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amit Rao, Advocate (through V.C.)

Appellant produced from Mandoli Jail (through V.C.)

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for State with SI Km. Banti, P.S,

Ms. Neelashi Bhadauriya, Advocate for prosecutrix.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

01.09.2025

%

1. Appellant has joined the proceeding through V.C. from Jail No. 15, Mandoli Jail, Delhi. He states that Mr. Amit Rao continues to be his counsel.
2. Mr. Rao, learned Counsel for the appellant has also joined the proceedings through V.C. and assures that he would regularly appear in the appeal. He further states that he is not prepared to argue the matter however assures further that he would address submissions on the next date of hearing.
3. Learned APP for the State, on instructions, states that prosecutrix has received the entire compensation amount as awarded by the Trial Court.
4. Renotify on 04.11.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

SEPTEMBER 1, 2025/ga